Skip to content
Manuals+
User Manuals Simplified.
Effilux EFFI-LINE3-V1.0.2022
Powerful LED Line Light
User Manual
Home » effilux » Effilux EFFI-LINE3-V1.0.2022
Powerful LED Line Light User Manual

6 GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION
7 Usage and storage environment
8 PART NUMBER KEY
8.1 Standard version
8.2 Additional versions
9 AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES
10 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION – STD CONNECTOR CONFIGURATION
10.1 How to connect the EFFI-LINE3 ?
10.2 Mode control
11 MECHANICAL CONSIDERATION
11.1 REGULATIONS COMPLIANCY
12 ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS
13 WARRANTY
14 Documents / Resources
14.1 References
15 Related Posts
Effilux EFFI-LINE3-V1.0.2022 Powerful LED Line Light
Product Information
Effilux’s LED light is designed for machine vision and industrial inspection purposes. The product comes with a label
that indicates the reference, power consumption, and serial number of the product. The manufacturing date is
included in the serial number, where YY corresponds to the year and MM corresponds to the month. The product’s
datasheets and drawings can be downloaded from the Effilux website. The product must be used only for its
intended purpose, and any improper use will void the warranty.
General Warnings and Precautions of Use
The product must be handled with care to prevent damage. It must be maintained by switching off the product during
any maintenance operations. To clean the lens or window, use alcohol-free lens cleaning fluid on a cleaning tissue.
Do not apply the fluid directly to the lens. Wear gloves and use compressed air to clean optical components if there is
dust. The product must be used in well-ventilated places with minimal dust, free from any liquid, chemical product, or
steam, and away from corrosive or combustible gas. It must be stored in places that are not subject to sudden
temperature changes and away from water taps, boilers, humidifiers,air conditioners, heaters, or stoves. Incorrect
use of the product may result in fire, electric shock, or other serious damages. If an abnormal condition occurs, stop
using the product immediately and turn off the power.
User Security
The user must ensure to follow all instructions and conditions while using the product. Do not disassemble or modify
the product, look directly at the LED light without protection, or try to fix any damages on the product by yourself.
Special protective glasses must be used with UV products (5V DC).
Product Usage Instructions
The product comes with flying leads FL1 and FL2*, which must be connected as indicated in the wire index table to
prevent cable damage. Both GND must be connected together. The illumination mode can be continuous or strobe,
and the signal must be applied on PNP.
A continuous signal must be applied with VPNP > 5V DC. A trigger signal must be applied, where the light is ON if
VPNP > 5V DC and OFF if VPNP < 2.5V DC. By default, if AIC is not connected,the light is ON at 100%. To adjust
the intensity from 10% to 100%, apply VAIC [1.5-10V] on AIC. For POWER version with (-WTR), the housing must
be connected to the ground using the ground connection kit that comes with the product.
GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION

(depending on the size and the software version) and, powered with a power supply that
fulfills SELV and Limited Energy according IEC 61010-1 9.4
PART NUMBER KEY
Standard version
Additional versions
POWER version with watercooling
The POWER version allows to multiply by 3 the optical power.
Due to thermal considerations, it is necessary to provide watercooling (-WTR) by adding anti-drip connectors on
each side.
All the options and versions are compatible with POWER version.
BACKLIGHT version
The BACKLIGHT version has an enhanced uniformity which is neccesary for most backlight applications.
All the options and versions are compatible with BACKLIGHT version
Optical specifications in Annex page 9 to 11.
IP67 version
The IP67 does not affect the mechanical dimensions.
All the options and versions are compatible with the IP67 version.
Exemple: IP67 version combined with POWER and BACKLIGHT version -> EFFI-LINE3-BL-IP67-WTR-XXX-
ZZZ-PWR.
AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES
EXTENSION
CABLES
2 meters: EFFC-CAB-M12-FM-5-D-L2
5 meters: EFFC-CAB-M12-FM-5-D-L5
10 meters: EFFC-CAB-M12-FM-5-D-L10
FASTENERS
T-Nut Kit: EFFV-BOLT-0011
Pivot joint Kit: EFFM-1-0002
CAMERA
FILTERS EFFO-FLR-…
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION – STD CONNECTOR CONFIGURATION
Power Supply
Power Supply
Voltage 24V DC +10%/-0
Connector(s)
(Depending on the
power consump- tion –
See page 6)
M12 Power (T-Coded) – (See wiring layout page 6)
4 pins at the end of a 500 mm cable length
Flying leads 1 – 1 power input – (See wiring layout page 6)
XX m long, section 2.5 mm²
Flying leads 2 – 2 power inputs – (See wiring layout page 6)
XX m long, section 2.5 mm² x2
Average Power
Consumption
Standard version
(Cable not included in
the calcu- lation)
IR 850 nm Red 625 nm Blue 465 nm White 5500K
Max. 8W per 100
mm
Max. 10W per
100 mm
Max. 12W per
100 mm
Max. 12W per
100 mm
Analog Intensity
Control (AIC)
The output optical power is adjustable from 10% to 100% by applying a
signal from [1.5V-10VDC] Total voltage range [1.5V-24VDC] / Don’t
exceed 24V DC
Max. signal consumption: 4mA
Trigger Input signal
PNP trigger input: Light ON: from 5V to 24V / Don’t exceed 24V DC /
Max. signal consumption: 4mA
(Option NPN on PIN4: Light ON: from 0V to 1.5V / Don’t exceed 24V
DC / Max. signal consumption: 4mA)
The consumption values are maximum values, the exact power consumption of the product is always indicated on
the product label.